

---

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 8th June 2011 at 5.00 pm.

---

**No. S 317**

**PEOPLE'S ASSOCIATION ACT  
(CHAPTER 227)**

**PEOPLE'S ASSOCIATION  
(COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCILS)  
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2011**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 9(a) and (b) of the People's Association Act, the Board of Management of the People's Association hereby makes the following Rules:

**Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Rules may be cited as the People's Association (Community Development Councils) (Amendment) Rules 2011 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on 27th May 2011.

**Amendment of First Schedule**

**2.** The First Schedule to the People's Association (Community Development Councils) Rules (R 2) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “Hong Kah” in the first column of item 1 and substituting the words “Hong Kah North, Pioneer, Yuhua”;
- (b) by deleting the words “, Nee Soon Central and Nee Soon East” in the first column of item 2 and substituting the words “and Nee Soon”;
- (c) by deleting the words “Yio Chu Kang, Bishan-Toa Payoh, Jalan Besar” in the first column of item 3 and substituting the words “Bishan-Toa Payoh, Moulmein-Kallang, Radin Mas, Sengkang West, Whampoa”;
- (d) by inserting, immediately after the word “Tampines” in the first column of item 4, the words “, Punggol East”; and
- (e) by deleting the word “MacPherson” in the first column of item 5 and substituting the word “Mountbatten”.